

TOWN OF NATICK MASSACHUSETTS

TO:

Natick Board of Selectmen

Martha White, Town Administrator

William Chenard, Deputy Town Administrator - Operations

Jeremy Marsette, Director, Natick Public Works

Anthony Comeau, Superintendent/Supervisor, Natick DPW Water Division

FROM: Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer

DATE: September 8, 2017

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD

Water Treatment Plant Backwash Tank

On August 31, 2017, sealed bids were received, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 30, §39M, in response to the Town of Natick's IFB for Services Related to Replacement of the Water Treatment Plant Backwash Tank. Bids were received from three (3) bidders. (See attached.)

The lowest bid, in the amount of \$291,500.00, was received from Statewide Aquastore, Inc. After reviewing references and background with Gregory Eldridge, P.E., of Haley and Ward (the Town's water/sewer engineering consultant), it has been determined that Statewide Aquastore, Inc. is a responsible and eligible bidder.

We recommend that the Natick Board of Selectmen award the contract to Statewide Aquastore, Inc. for the amount of its bid.

Please advise if you have any questions or require additional information.

Bids Received:

08/31/17

Newspaper Advertisement:

08/14/17

(MetroWest Daily News)

08/03/17

Website/Town Hall Posting: Central Register Publication:

08/16/17

08/10/17

Funding information: Acct# 655019-584000, FY2017 Spring ATM Art 15C

\$390,000

				To	Town of Natick	iick					
				TEB	IFB Opening Form	Form		20 5 8 10 5 8 10 7 8 20		Dept: DPW	X 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
BIDS - Water Backwash Tank (RE-BID)	·BID)									1	
Date & Time: August 31, 2017, 11:00 A.M. EDST	00 A.M. EDS	ī				l i				9	
	Envelope Sealed	Bid Security	Certificate of	Tax Compliance Cert. of Corporate	Sert. of Corporate Bidder	Conflict of Interest A	Bidder & C Addenda Receipt I	Certificate of Con Insurability	Compliance with MGL 151B	Certificate of Non-Debarment	Total Bid Price
	& Marked	1	NOR-COMBINE						A War of the second		
Company Name						,	×	×	×	×	\$291,500.00
Statewide Aquastore, Inc., E. Syracuse	x e	×	×	×	×	×	; ;	· · ·	×	×	\$387,046.00
Methuen Construction, Plaistown, NH	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	*		\	\$605,000.00
N. Granese & Sons, Salem, MA	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	*	
									-		
			1	11	\ \ \	X		hall	W.	A. K	
			nun	the same	200	Jan Jan		, 0 D	1/2/	1	
		CPO Signafure:	e e				1				
			5		X			·			
	Wit	Witness Signature:	<u>ا</u>		11/2						

Town of Natick	IFB Opening Form BIDS - Water Backwash Tank (RE-BID)	Date & Time: August 31, 2017, 11:00 A.M. EDST Energies Stable Read from Included Read Read Read Read Read Read Read R
----------------	--	--

Haley and Ward, Inc.

Civil and Environmental Engineers

"Client Service and Engineering Excellence...Since 1897"

September 8, 2017

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Anthony Comeau, Water and Sewer Supervisor Department of Public Works 75 West Street Natick, MA 01760

Re:

Bid results Contract No. W-144

Dear Mr. Comeau,

On August 31, 2017, three (3) bids were received for Contract W-144 entitled "Water Treatment Plant Backwash Tank". The project includes the installation of a second water tank to receive backwash water from the Tonka filter plant. We are attaching a Canvass of Bids and have summarized the bids below:

1.	Statewide Aquastore, Inc	\$291,500.00
2.	Methuen Construction	\$387,046.00
3.	N Granese and Sons	\$605,000.00

The low bid submitted by Statewide Aquastore appears to be in order and within our estimated cost and available funds. We contacted four project references of similar tank projects with all positive responses to the questions and indicating they would recommend award on future projects.

We feel, based on the review of the reference checks and our knowledge of the Company, that Statewide Aquastore has the resources and experience to perform the work in accordance with the contract documents and within the specified time frame.

Please review the bid results and this letter, if the Town accepts the low bid of Statewide Aquastore, please obtain the required signature on the attached Notice of Award form and return the form to our office. Once we receive the form, we will prepare the agreement documents for signing by Statewide Aquastore.

If you have any question on the bids and/or this letter, please feel free to contact our office.

Yours very truly,

HALEY AND WARD, AND

Gregory J. Eldridge, P.E.

Vice President

Cc: Jeremey Marsette via email

Bryan LeBlanc via email

Enclosures: Canv

Canvass of Bids

Notice of Award

Town of Natick, Massachusetts Board of Selectmen

Canvass of Bids Recived on August 31, 2017 Water Treatment Plant Backwash Tank Haley and Ward, Inc. Contract No. W-144 Page 1 of 1

Statewide Aquastore, Inc 1st Low Bidder

2nd Low Bidder

N. Granese and Sons 3rd Low Bidder

Methuen Construction

				6010 Dr East Syracus	6010 Drott Drive East Syracuse, NY 13057	144 Plain Street, PO Box 980 Plaistow, NH 03865	t, PO Box 980 JH 03865	59 Jefferson Avenue Salem, MA 01970	Avenue 01970
					Extended		Extended		Extended
Item	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price
-	Mobilization and Site Protection	1	ST	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
2	New Backwash Tank	τ-	rs	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$248,046.00 \$248,046.00	\$248,046.00	\$276,000.00 \$276,000.00	\$276,000.00
3	Site Work	۲-	LS	\$72,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$137,000.00 \$137,000.00	\$137,000.00
4	Tank Foundation	-	SJ	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$167,000.00 \$167,000.00	\$167,000.00
	TOTAL BASE BID				\$291,500.00		\$387,046.00		\$605,000.00

A True Summary of Bids Received

Haley and Ward, Inc.

Gregorly J. Eldridge, P.E. Vice Phesident 🅖

TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF SELECTMEN

CONTRACT NO. W-144

WATER TREATMENT PLANT BACKWASH TANK

NOTICE OF AWARD

		DATED
Го:	Statew	vide Aquastore
	6010 I	Drott Drive East Syracuse, NY 13057
Invitat		ER has considered the Bid submitted by you for the above described Work in response to the Bids dated _August 16, 2017 and Instructions to Bidders.
	You a	re hereby notified that your Bid has been accepted in the amount of \$_291,500.00
of this		hall comply with the following conditions precedent within ten (10) calendar days of the date of Award, that is by
	1.	You shall deliver to OWNER five (5) fully executed counterparts of the Agreement including all the Contract Documents. Each of the Contract Documents shall bear your signature on the cover page.
	2.	You shall deliver with the executed Agreement, the Contract Security (Bonds - including both a fully-executed Performance Bond and a fully-executed Payment Bond - and Certificates of Insurance) as specified in the Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions.

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle OWNER to consider your bid abandoned, to annul this Notice of Award and to declare your Bid Security forfeited.

Five (5) copies of each of the proposed Contract Documents accompany this Notice of Award.

Dated this ______ day of _______, 2017. Signature of Owner's Representative Printed Name Printed Title ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE Receipt of the above NOTICE OF AWARD is hereby acknowledged By (Contractor) this _____ day of ________, 20____. By Authorized Signature Printed Name Printed Title

Within ten (10) days after you comply with those conditions, OWNER will return to you one (1) fully

signed counterpart of the Agreement with the Contract Documents attached.

NAT-423/Contract No. W-144 N 8/1/2016

COPY TO ENGINEER

Canvass of Bids Recived on August 31, 2017 Haley and Ward, Inc.

Water Treatment Plant Backwash Tank Contract No. W-144 Page 1 of 1 1st Low Bidder

2nd Low Bidder

3rd Low Bidder

Town of Natick, Massachusetts

Board of Selectmen

Statewide Aquastore, Inc

Methuen Construction

N. Granese and Sons

\$137,000.00 | \$137,000.00 \$167,000.00 \$167,000.00 \$605,000.00 \$25,000.00 \$276,000.00 Extended Price 59 Jefferson Avenue Salem, MA 01970 \$276,000.00 \$25,000.00 **Unit Price** 144 Plain Street, PO Box 980 \$248,046.00 \$29,000.00 \$50,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$387,046.00 Extended Price Plaistow, NH 03865 \$248,046.00 \$50,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$29,000.00 Unit Price \$160,000.00 \$72,000.00 \$17,500.00 \$42,000.00 \$291,500.00 East Syracuse, NY 13057 Extended Price 6010 Drott Drive \$160,000.00 \$72,000.00 \$42,000.00 \$17,500.00 **Unit Price** Units ST rs Quantity Mobilization and Site Protection New Backwash Tank Tank Foundation TOTAL BASE BID tem Description Site Work

A True Summary of Bids Received

Haley and Ward, Inc.

Gregory J. Eldridge, P.E. Vice Phasident 6

CONTRACT NO. W-144

WATER TREATMENT PLANT

To Be Completed By Hale 3 Utand)

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this <u>eighteenth</u> day of September in the year 2017, by and between the Town of Natick, Massachusetts, Natick Town Hall, 13 East Central Street, Natick, MA 01760 (hereinafter called OWNER), by its Board of Selectmen, and Statewide Aquastore, Inc., with an address of 6010 Drott Dr, East Syracuse, NY 13057, doing business as a (Corporation, Partnership or Individual) hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR."

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, OWNER and CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. WORK

- 1.1. CONTRACTOR shall commence the Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents as defined in Article 8 herein. The Work is generally described as follows:
- 1.2. Work for the project consists of the installation of a new stainless steel backwash tank along with the appropriate piping, gate valves, and fittings to connect the tank to the existing backwash transfer line and existing sewer piping. The installation of a concrete 12-inch RCP Headwall and installation of three (3), sewer manholes, one (1) with an accessible Bilco door style hatch. The work also consists of the installation of a secondary 24- inch access hatch on the current stainless steel backwash tank. Cleaning and inspection of the current backwash tank to determine the integrity of the tank.
- 1.3. CONTRACTOR shall furnish all materials, supplies, tools, equipment, labor, and other services necessary for the construction and completion of the Project described herein.

ARTICLE 2. ENGINEER

2.1. The Project has been designed by Haley and Ward, Inc., who is hereinafter called ENGINEER and who shall act as OWNER'S representative, who shall assume all duties and responsibilities, and who and shall have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME

3.1. CONTRACTOR shall commence work when authorization by the OWNER or
ENGINEER with the provisions of the Notice to Proceed and Contract Documents. The work will be
substantially complete within one hundred and sixty (160) consecutive calendar days thereafter and final
completion shall be within one hundred and eighty (180) consecutive calendar days after Contract start
date. Therefore the date all work will be completed is, 20

3.2. Liquidated Damages. OWNER and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence
of this Agreement. They also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a legal
or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by OWNER if the Work is not completed on time.
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated
damages for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER Four Hundred dollars
(\$400.00) for each day that expires after each time limit specified in paragraph 3.1 of this section for
completion and readiness for final payment.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT PRICE

4.1. In consideration for performance of the work as required by the Contract Documents, the OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents in current funds as follows:

Contractor's Bid is attached to this Agreement as an exhibit.

CONTRACT PRICES

ITEM NO.	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	QUAN	<u>VTITY</u>	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1. Mobil	ization	1	L.S.	\$	\$
2. New I	Backwash Tank	1	L.S.	\$	\$
3. Site W	Vork	1	L.S.	<u>\$</u>	\$
4. Tank	Foundation	1	L.S.	<u>\$</u>	\$
			TOTAL CON	TRACT AMOUNT	\$

As permitted by law, specific items of this Contract may be eliminated, or reduced in quantity to keep within the limits of available funding, at the OWNER'S option.

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

- 5.1. CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions, as modified, if applicable, by the Supplementary Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in the General Conditions.
- 5.2. Progress Payments. OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of CONTRACTOR'S Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER and as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions, as modified, if applicable, by the Supplementary Conditions.
- 5.3. Final Payment. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with paragraph 14.13 of the General Conditions, as modified, if applicable, by the Supplementary Conditions, OWNER shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by ENGINEER as provided in said paragraph 14.13.

ARTICLE 6. TERMS

6.1. Terms used in this Agreement, which are defined in Article 1 of the General Conditions, as modified, if applicable, by the Supplementary Conditions, will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions, as modified, if applicable, by the Supplementary Conditions

ARTICLE 7. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:

- 7.1. CONTRACTOR has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, work, site, locality, and all local conditions and Laws and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.
- 7.2. CONTRACTOR has studied carefully all reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions which are identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions, and accepts the determination set forth in paragraph SC-4.2 of the Supplementary Conditions of the extent of the technical data contained in such reports and drawings upon which CONTRACTOR is entitled to rely.
- 7.3. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in paragraph 7.2 above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at or contiguous to the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as CONTRACTOR considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including specifically the provisions of paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions, as modified, if applicable, by the Supplementary Conditions; and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies or similar information or data are or will be required by CONTRACTOR for such purposes.
- 7.4. CONTRACTOR has reviewed and checked all information and data shown or indicated on the Contract Documents with respect to existing Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site and assumes responsibility for the accurate location of said Underground Facilities. No additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies or similar information or data in respect of said Underground Facilities are or will be required by CONTRACTOR in order to perform and furnish the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including specifically the provisions of paragraph 4.3 of the General Conditions, as modified, if applicable, by the Supplementary Conditions.
- 7.5. CONTRACTOR has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 7.6. CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that he has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR.

ARTICLE 8. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents which comprise the entire agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR concerning the Work consist of the following:

- 8.1 Invitation for Bids
- 8.2 Instructions to Bidders
- 8.3 Contractor's Bid
- 8.4 This Agreement ("Agreement")
- 8.5. Exhibits to this Agreement
- 8.6. General Conditions
- 8.7 Supplementary Conditions
- 8.8 Contractor's Performance and Payment Bonds, and insurance certificates
- 8.9. Notice of Award
- 8.10 Notice to Proceed
- 8.11 Specifications contained in Divisions 1-3, 8, 9, 13, 15 and 16, as listed in table of contents
- 8.12 Construction Drawings entitled "Water Treatment Plant Backwash Tank":
- 8.13 Addenda numbers <u>1</u> to <u>1</u>, inclusive.
- 8.14 Change Order

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 8. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in paragraphs 3.4 and 3.5 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 9. INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Town of Natick and all of its officers, employees, boards, commissions, committees, agents and representatives from and against all claims, causes of action, suits, costs, damages, and liability of any kind which arise out of the breach by the CONTRACTOR of its obligations under this Contract, or the act or omission of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors, or their officers, employees, agents and representatives or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or anyone for whose acts or omissions they may be liable, regarding the work to be performed by the CONTRACTOR under the Contract, or which arise out of the violation of any Federal, Massachusetts or Town of Natick statute, by-law, rule, regulation, order or directive, or which relate to personal injury or property damage suffered by the CONTRACTOR or any of its officers or employees regarding the subject matter of the Contract.

ARTICLE 10: INSURANCE

- 10.1. The CONTRACTOR shall provide insurance that satisfies the categories and amounts specified in Article 5 of the General Conditions, as modified by Article 5 of the Supplementary Conditions.
- 10.2. Each certificate and policy of insurance required by this Agreement shall contain a cancellation provision as indicated below with no variations.
 - "Should any of the above described policies be canceled or materially amended before the expiration date thereof, the issuing insurer will mail within thirty (30) days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left".
- 10.3. The Town of Natick and ENGINEER shall be named as an additional insured on each policy of insurance required by this agreement other than worker's compensation.

ARTICLE 11: MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 11.1. No assignment by CONTRACTOR of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will be binding on OWNER without the written consent of OWNER; and specifically but without limitation moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent, and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment no assignment will release or discharge the CONTRACTOR from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.
- 11.2. This Agreement shall be binding upon the OWNER and CONTRACTOR, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns and legal representative to the other party hereto, its partners, heirs, executors, successors, assigns and legal representatives in respect of all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.
- 11.3. If any provision of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable by final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall continue in effect to the extent permitted by law.

- 11.4. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by the parties.
- 11.5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Massachusetts law, without respect to choice of law principles.
- 11.6. The CONTRACTOR shall provide to the satisfaction of the OWNER, adequate supervision of all work performed under this Agreement.
- 11.7. This Agreement shall be subject to the Natick Non-Discrimination in the Workforce provision included in Part I Supplementary Conditions.
- 11.8. The CONTRACTOR shall comply with all provisions of law applicable to his work including without limitation statutes, by-laws rules, regulations, orders and directives. This Contract shall be considered to include in their entirety all terms respecting workers' compensation insurance and other terms required to be included in it by Chapter 152 of the Massachusetts General Laws, as amended, and any other laws, as though such terms were set forth in their entirety herein. The CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable provisions of law and regulation as specified by the Williams-Steiger Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, as amended.
- 11.9. The CONTRACTOR has made this Contract in reliance on his own examinations and estimates as to the amount and character of his work, and conditions which may be encountered in the performance thereof, and shall assume all risks and bear all losses pertaining thereto.
- 11.10. The CONTRACTOR shall compensate the Town of Natick for all damages to the Town property of any nature arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work.
- 11.11. The Town of Natick may defer payment to the CONTRACTOR of such sums otherwise due him under this Contract for such period of time as the Director of Public Works may deem required by law or expedient for protection of the Town or others against his noncompliance with the provisions thereof; and the Town may reimburse itself, by deduction from the money so retained, for all expense and loss resulting to it from his noncompliance.
- 11.12. No payment by the Town of Natick to the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to be a waiver of any right of the Town of Natick under this Contract or ratification by the Town of Natick any breach hereof by him.
- 11.13. The CONTRACTOR shall provide services under this Agreement as an independent CONTRACTOR with the town of Natick and the CONTRACTOR and its employees shall not be entitled to receive any benefits of employment with the Town of Natick, including without limitation salary, overtime, vacation pay, holiday pay, health insurance, life insurance, pension or deferred compensation.

- 11.14. If any assignment shall be made by the CONTRACTOR or by any guarantor of the CONTRACTOR for the benefit of creditors, or if a petition is filed by the CONTRACTOR or by any guarantor of the CONTRACTOR for adjudication as a bankrupt, or for reorganization or an arrangement under any provision of the Bankruptcy Act as then in force and effect, or if an involuntary petition under any of the provisions of the Bankruptcy Act is filed against the CONTRACTOR and such involuntary petition is not discharged within ninety (90) days thereafter, in any event the Town may terminate this Contract upon written notice to the CONTRACTOR.
- 11.15. The award of this Contract and the continued operation of this Contract are subject to appropriation by Natick Town Meeting of sufficient money to fund the Contract.
- 11.16. The Owner may terminate this Contract upon written notice to the CONTRACTOR if a source of money to fund the Contract is lost during any year of the Contract term. In the alternative, the parties may agree in writing to amend the Contract to provide for a Contract price which represents the reduced appropriation for a contract year.
- 11.17. In the event of termination, the CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to be paid for services rendered in accordance with this Contract prior to termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have executed or caused to be executed by their duly authorized officials this Agreement in five (5) copies, each of which shall be deemed as an original on the date first above written. One Counterpart each has been delivered to OWNER, CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER, Town Counsel and Town Accountant.

OWNER: Town of Natick, Massachusetts	CONTRACTOR: Printed Name of CONTRACTOR	
The Natick Board of Selectmen		
Jonathan H. Freedman, Chairman	Signature	
Susan G. Salamoff. Vice Chairman	Printed Name	
Richard P. Jennett, Jr., Clerk	Printed Title	
Michael J. Hickey		
Amy K. Mistrot		
Dated:	Dated:	
	[CORPORATE	SEAL]
	Attest	

Owner Address for giving notices:	Contractor Address for giving notices:
Board of Selectmen	
Natick Town Hall	
13 East Central Street	
Natick, MA 01760	
In accordance with the requirements of M.G.L. Cha appropriation in the amount of this Agreement is available Selectmen is authorized to execute this Agreement and to a orders.	apter 44, Section 31C, this is to certify that an therefore, and that the Natick Board of
Arti P. Mehta Comptroller	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY (AND NOT AS TO S	<u>UBSTANCE):</u>
John P. Flynn, Esq. Date	

CONTRACT NO. W-144 WATER TREATMENT PLANT BACKWASH TANK CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION

	CERTIFICATE OF CORTORATE ACTION 2211011
	, Clerk of, a corporation organized state law, which maintains its principal office at to the source of the Board of Directors of
	, Clerk of, a corporation for the principal office at
ursuant to	state law, which maintains its principal office at
	nereny certify mat at a meeting of the Board of Buresses
	(the "Corporation") duly held on,, we will
	(Date must be earlier than Lease)
	ent and voting throughout, the following vote was duly passed and is now in full force
nd effect:	be and hereby is
VOTED: Inat	be and hereby is ne of Officer authorized to sign for Corporation)
uthorized, directed he corporate seal, e	and empowered for, in the name and on behalf of this Corporation to sign seal with xecute, acknowledge and deliver all contracts, bonds and other obligations of the Town of Natick, acting by and through the Town of Natick, Massachusetts, 13 Eack, MA 01760; the execution of any such contract, lease, bond or obligation by such to be valid and binding
	(Marrie of Officer)
this Cornoration	on for all purposes, and that a certificate of the Clerk of this Corporation setting fort
ipon uns corporant	livered to the Town of Natick.
further certify that	
	(Name of Officer)
is duly elected	of said Corporation.
	(Title)
Signed:	
Printed Name:	
Printed Title:	(Clerk- Secretary)
Date:	
Discos f Dyginogg	
Place of Business:	AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL
	THI IN COIL CLUZZE
GIGNI	
COUNTERSIGNA	(Name and Title of Officer)
	(Name and Time of Officer)
Date:	ne clerk or Secretary is the same person as the Officer authorized to sign that control

NAT-423/Contract No. W-144 N 9/20/2016

Corporation.

CONTRACT NO. W-144

WATER TREATMENT PLANT BACKWASH TANK

Contractor's Certification

	Name of Project
A co	ntractor will not be eligible for award of a contract unless such contractor has submitted the wing certification, which is deemed a part of the resulting contract:
	CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION
	certifies that
1.	it intends to use the following listed construction trades in the work under the contract
	; and
2.	will comply with the minority manpower ratio and specific affirmative action steps contained herein; and
3.	will obtain from each of its Subcontractors and submit to the contracting or administering agency prior to the award of any subcontract under this contract the Subcontractor certification required by these bid conditions.
	(Signature of authorized representative of Contractor)
	Printed Name
	Printed Title
	Date

CONTRACT NO. W-144

WATER TREATMENT PLANT BACKWASH TANK

Subcontractor's Certification

	Name of Project
exec	to the award of any subcontract, regardless of tier, the prospective Subcontractor must ute and submit to the contractor the following certification, which is deemed a part of the ting contract:
	certifies that
1.	it intends to use the following listed construction trades in the work under the contract
	; and
2.	will comply with the minority manpower ratio and specific affirmative action steps contained herein; and
3.	will obtain from each of its Subcontractors and submit to the contracting or administering agency prior to the award of any subcontract under this contract the Subcontractor certification required by these bid conditions.
	(Signature of authorized representative of Subcontractor)
	Printed Name
	Printed Title
	Date

In order to ensure that the said Subcontractor's certification becomes a part of all subcontracts under the contract, no subcontract shall be executed until an authorized representative of the Town agency (or agencies) administering this project has determined, in writing, that the said certification has been incorporated in such subcontract, regardless of tier. Any subcontract executed without such written approval shall be void.

CONTRACT NO. W-144

WATER TREATMENT PLANT BACKWASH TANK

BID

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that all persons or parties interested in this Bid as principals are named herein; that this Bid is bona fide, fair, and made without collusion or fraud with any person (As used in this section, the word "person" shall mean any natural person, business, joint ventures, partnership, corporation, union, committee, club, or other organization, entity or group of individuals.); that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work and has, read the Contract Documents; that he shall agree to contract with the Town of Natick, in the form of a Contract to be deposited with the Owner, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish the materials and labor, specified in the Contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the OWNER, as therein set forth; and that he shall take in full payment therefor, the amounts resulting from the unit and/or lump sum prices which he bids in the following tabulation, when multiplied by the quantities of Work actually accomplished.

Bidder hereby agrees to commence Work under this Contract on or before the dates to be indicated on the Notice to Proceed and will be substantially completed in operating condition as soon as practicable, but no later than Ninety (90) consecutive calendar days thereafter, and final completion within one hundred (100) consecutive calendar days thereafter, unless an extension of time is granted. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of Four Hundred Dollars (\$400.00) for each consecutive calendar day thereafter that all the work, is not substantially completed, Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages the sum of Eight Hundred Dollars (\$800.00) for each consecutive day thereafter, that all is work is not fully completed as provided in the Information for Bidders Section of this Contract, and agrees that this sum is not contingent upon any financial losses incurred by the Owner due to the delay, and not to be considered as a penalty, but an agreed upon sum to be deducted from Contractor's payment.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of Addenda:

		· ·
#1 <u>#1 - 08/25/17</u>	#2	#3

For all Work presented in the Bid Documents, Bidder submits the following Bid:

CONTRACT NO. W-144

WATER TREATMENT PLANT BACKWASH TANK

BID FORM

ITEM <u>NO.</u>	DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT
1.	For Mobilization, the total lump sum price of		
	Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred and no/100s (Lump Sum Price in Words)	=	\$ <u>17,500.00</u>
	(Maximum Bid Price for this Item is 7.5% of the Total Bi	d)	
2.	For New Backwash Tank, the total lump sum price of One Hundred Sixty Thousand and no/100s (Lump Sum Price in Words)	=	\$ <u>160,000.00</u>
3.	For Site Work, the total lump sum price of Seventy-Two Thousand and no/100s (Lump Sum Price in Words)	=	\$ <u>72,000.00</u>
4.	For Tank Foundation, the total lump sum price of Forty-Two Thousand and no/100s (Lump Sum Price in Words)	=	\$ <u>42,000.00</u>
	TOTAL BID PRICE FOR BID COMPARISON) Two Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Five Hundred and no/100s	=	\$ <u>291,500.00</u>
	(Contract Bid Price in Words)		•

An unbalanced or unreasonable lump sum or unit price submitted herein may be grounds for rejection of the Bid.

Specific items of this Contract may be eliminated or reduced in quantity to keep within limits of available funding, at the OWNER'S option.

<u>STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE</u>: The undersigned as Bidder declares that he has successfully accomplished similar work in the following places:

1. Description of Project Pl	ease see attached list.
1. Description of Froject	(Include type of project, total value of Contract, date of
completion, etc.)	
•	
	· ·
Owner & Contact Person	(Names, Addresses and Telephone Nos.)
Engineer & Contact Person	
	·
2. Description of Project _	(Include type of project, total value of Contract, date of
completion, etc.)	
Owner & Contact Person _	
Owner & Contact I cison _	(Names, Addresses and Telephone Nos.)
	<u>.</u>
Engineer & Contact Person	1
3. Description of Project_	

(Include type of project, total value of Contract, date of completion, etc.) Owner & Contact Person (Names, Addresses and Telephone Nos.) Engineer & Contact Person _____ 4. Description of Project ___ (Include type of project, total value of Contract, date of completion, etc.) Owner & Contact Person _____ (Names, Addresses and Telephone Nos.) Engineer & Contact Person 5. Description of Project _____ (Include type of project, total value of Contract, date of of completion, etc.) Owner & Contact Person ______(Names, Addresses and Telephone Nos.)

zugmeer	& Contact Person
NOTE:	Bidders may attach supplementary information, if necessary, to indicate the experience, organization and equipment available to undertake the Work in the event of an award of the Contract.
	The Bidder shall list below, the name/names of subcontractor, if other than Bidder, who shall perform work on the project, including but not limited to the subcontractor qualified as an Approved Concrete Specialty Contractor to do the concrete repairs.
	A
	В
	The Bidder shall submit a list of experience for above sub-contractor.
payable of the B	Each Bid shall be accompanied by a <u>Bid Deposit in the form of a Bid Bond, or cash, or a line to the company</u> , or a treasurer's or cashier's check issued by, a responsible bank or trust company, to the awarding authority. The amount of such Bid Deposit shall be five percent (5%) of the valid. No Bidder may withdraw his Bid for a period of thirty (30) days after the date of Bid opening Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.
of the C	A Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, each in the amount of one hundred percent (100 Contract Price, with a corporate surety approved by the OWNER, shall be required for the faithful nance of the Contract.
BIDDE	R: The full name and residence of all persons and parties interested in this Bid as principals, is
	Margery Keskin President Jamesville, NY
	Ali Keskin Vice-President Jamesville, NY
	All Neshill

This Bid shall bear the written signature of the Bidder or his authorized agent. If the Bidder is a corporation or a partnership, the Bid shall be signed by a duly authorized officer of such corporation or by a partner, and the title of such officer shall be stated. The Certificate as to Corporate Bidder Form shall be completed following this page.

The undersigned Bidder hereby certifies he/she shall comply with the minority workforce percentage ratio and specific affirmative action steps contained in the Non-Discrimination in Workforce provisions of this Contract provisions. The Contractor receiving the award of the Contract shall be required to obtain from each of its subcontractors a copy of the certification by said subcontractor, regardless of tier, that it shall comply with the minority workforce ratio and specific affirmative action steps contained in these contract provisions and submit it to the contracting agency prior to the award of such subcontract.

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby certifies that he is aware of the applicable requirements of the Williams-Steiger Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (O.S.H.A.), and all latest revisions thereto, and that this Bid is prepared on the basis of compliance with those requirements.

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby certifies that he is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the work. The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby certifies that all employees to be employed at the worksite shall have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least ten (10) hours in duration at the time the employees begin work. The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby certifies that if it is selected as Contractor, it shall furnish documentation of successful completion of said course with the first certified payroll report for each employee. The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby certifies that he is currently in compliance with the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 151B, which governs nondiscrimination in employment.

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby certifies that he shall maintain records in reasonable detail which accurately and fairly reflect the financial transactions and disposition of the Bidder, in accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 30, Section 39R.

The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this Bid, in all respects is bona fide, fair, and has been made and submitted in good faith and without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this certification, the word "person" shall mean any natural person, business, joint ventures, partnership, corporation, union, committee, club, or other organization, entity or group of individuals.

THIS RID SUBMITTED ON <u>August, 31</u> 20 <u>17</u>
By WOOREN
Signature
Margery Keskin
Printed Name
President
Printed Title
By Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
(Corporation Name)
New York
(State of Incorporation)
(Corporate Seal)
Attest Ali Keskin, Secretary (Secretary)
Business Address: 6010 Drott Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057-2943
Telephone Number: (315)433-2782 Email Address: marge@besttank.com
Fax Number: (315) 433-5083

CONTRACT NO. W-144

WATER TREATMENT PLANT BACKWASH TANK

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,	
Statewide Aquastore Inc.	
(Name of Contractor)	
6010 Drott Dr., E Syracuse NY 13057	
(Address of Contractor)	
a corporation , hereinafter called PRINCIPAL and (Corporation, Partnership, or Individual)	
Hudson Insurance Company	
(Name of Surety)	
100 William St., 5th floor, New York NY 10038	
(Address of Surety)	
hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto	
the Town of Natick, Massachusetts (Name of Owner)	
Natick Town Hall, 13 East Central Street, Natick, MA 01760 (Address of Owner)	
as OWNER in the total aggregate penal sum of	
Five Per Cent (5%) of Amount Bid Dollars (\$ 5%)	
in lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that, whereas the Principal has submitted to the Board of Selectmen, Town of Natick, Massachusetts a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereco and hereby incorporated by reference herein, to enter into a Contract in writing, for the Water Treatmet Plant Backwash Tank in Natick, Massachusetts.	t of nt

NAT-423/Contract No. W-144 N 8/1/2016

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY

SHORT FORM FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

ASSETS

	\$		322,353,377
Bonds	ŕ		0
Real estate			60,570,911
Cash on hand and on deposit			192,076,222
Reinsurance Receivable	- 4		28,783,437
FIT recoverable (including net deferred tax as	et)		233,225,823
	ers		
n county are supplying agents, halances and inside	Illinetite noover per gereite		50,709,775
and not yet due (including earned but unbille	d premiums)		243,888,222
Stocks			28,297,030
Other Assets		\$1	.159,904,797
Oller 1 loos		J	118.18
<u>[.1</u>	<u>ABILITIES & SURPLUS</u>		
		\$	154,184,245
Losses			19,135,432
Loss adjustment expense			25,051,920
Other expenses			45,412,869
Unearned premiums			373,301,492
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable			12,584,128
	1 the mindler charges		14,625,204
Payable to parent, substitutions and attributes Commissions payable, contingent commissio	ns and other similar charges		62,452,222
Other Liabilities		\$	706,747,514
		\$	7,500,238
Preferred and Common capital stock		w	293,480,097
Gross paid in and contributed surplus			152,176,948
Unassigned funds (surplus)		Š	453.157,283
Surplus as regards policyholders		\$	1.159.904.727
		Ψ	
STATE OF NEW YORK)) 5S;		
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)		
I, the undersigned Senior Vice President and C	optroller of Hudson Insurance Compa	ny hereby certify the fore	going to be a
I, the undersigned Senior Vice President and C short form financial statement in the form of a ba	lance sheet, showing the Company's a	ssets and Habilities on a p	rovisional basis,
at the close of business on December 31, 2016.		. /A	
at the close of business on December 517 2015		this / day of Ma	rah 2017
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my har	id and affixed the seal of the Company	, this 10 day of the	1011, 2017.
IM HWITHIOTE, WITHOUT A	Λ	0 //	
	Christian Christian	may X 1 Charles	Z
	Anthony Slowsk	1/7	
	Senior Vice Pres	ident and Controller	_
		~ A Y	
_++6		? _J)	′ 🔿
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15	day of March 2017	The state of the s	
My commission expires			
siaj comminenti en 1 e	7	DAVID E LURIE	=
	A LONG	Registration FO2LUB334510	l K
	A STANDARY	Oualified in New York County My Commission Expires	18
	No. of the last of	December 21, 20 19	
	1	COLUMN TO THE PERSON OF THE PE	



6010 Drott Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057-2943
Phone: 315.433.AQUA (2782)
Fax: 315-433-5083
Website: www.besttank.com
Email: aquastore@besttank.com

UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT

OF THE DIRECTORS OF

STATEWIDE AQUASTORE, INC.

The undersigned, being all of the Directors of Statewide Aquastore, Inc. (the "Corporation") hereby unanimously consent to the adoption of the following resolution of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that all actions of the Officers and Directors of the Corporation with respect to the execution of the Bid, Agreement or Contract, pertaining to the project with the:

Water Treatment Plant Backwash Tank Springvale Water Treatment Facility Town of Natick, Massachusetts Middlesex County

Be, and they hereby are, authorized, ratified, approved, and affirmed; and it is further

RESOLVED, that either Margery Keskin, President and Treasurer of the Corporation, or Ali Keskin, Vice President and Secretary of the Corporation, are each hereby authorized to execute any such documents as may be necessary to carry out the transaction contemplated by the forgoing resolution, including, without limitation, bids, agreements, contracts, payment and other applications.

Dated: August 31, 2017

Margery Keskin, Director

Ali Keskin, Director

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COLLUSION

The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this Bid, in all respects is bona fide, fair, and has been made and submitted in good faith and without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this certification, the word "person" shall mean any natural person, business, joint ventures, partnership, corporation, union, committee, club, or other organization, entity or group of individuals.

Name of Bidder
Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
6010 Drott Drive, East Syracuse, NY 13057-2943
Address of Bidder
By: 1 100eui
Signature Signature
•
Margery Keskin
Printed Name
President
Printed Title
08/31/17
Date

TAX COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to M.G.L. c.62C, Section 49A, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury Statewide Aquastore, Inc. has complied with all laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts relating to the payment of taxes, to the reporting of employees and contractors, and to the withholding and remitting of child support.
Name of Bidder
Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
Address of Bidder By:
Signature
Margery Keskin
Printed Name
President
Printed Title
08/31/17
Date

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION

The Bidder named below hereby certifies that:

- 1. The Bidder has not given, offered, or agreed to give any gift, contribution, or, offer of employment as an inducement for, or in connection with, the award of a contract for these services.
- 2. No consultant to, or, subcontractor for the Bidder has given, offered, or agreed to give any gift, contribution, or, offer of employment to the Bidder, or, to any other person, corporation, or entity as an inducement for, or, in connection with, the award to the consultant or subcontractor of a contract by the Bidder.
- 3. No person, corporation, or, other entity, other than a bona fide full time employee of the Bidder has been retained or hired to solicit for or in any way assist the Bidder in obtaining the contract for services upon an agreement or understanding that such person, corporation, or entity be paid a fee or other compensation contingent upon the award of the contract to the Bidder.
- 4. The Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law, Chapter 268A of the Massachusetts General Laws, applies to the Bidder with respect to the services outlined in the Project Manual.
- 5. Bidder, its officers, employees, agents, subcontractors and affiliated agencies, shall not participate in any activity which constitutes a violation of the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law or which creates an appearance of a violation of the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law.

·
Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
6010 Drott Drive, East Syracuse, NY 13057-2943
Address of Bidder
By: COOLIN
Signature
Margery Keskin
Printed Name
·
President
Printed Title
08/31/17
Date

Name of Bidder

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION

The Bidder named below hereby certifies that:

- 1. The Bidder has not given, offered, or agreed to give any gift, contribution, or, offer of employment as an inducement for, or in connection with, the award of a contract for these services.
- 2. No consultant to, or, subcontractor for the Bidder has given, offered, or agreed to give any gift, contribution, or, offer of employment to the Bidder, or, to any other person, corporation, or entity as an inducement for, or, in connection with, the award to the consultant or subcontractor of a contract by the Bidder.
- 3. No person, corporation, or, other entity, other than a bona fide full time employee of the Bidder has been retained or hired to solicit for or in any way assist the Bidder in obtaining the contract for services upon an agreement or understanding that such person, corporation, or entity be paid a fee or other compensation contingent upon the award of the contract to the Bidder.
- 4. The Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law, Chapter 268A of the Massachusetts General Laws, applies to the Bidder with respect to the services outlined in the Project Manual.
- 5. Bidder, its officers, employees, agents, subcontractors and affiliated agencies, shall not participate in any activity which constitutes a violation of the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law or which creates an appearance of a violation of the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law.

Name of Bidder

Statewide Aquastore, Inc.	
6010 Drott Drive, East Syracuse, NY 130	57-2943
Address of Bidder	
By: Wolli	
Signature	
Margery Keskin	
Printed Name	
President	•
Printed Title	
08/31/17	
Date	

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE BIDDER

			•					
<u>I,</u>	Ali Keskin	_certify tha				of the co		
name	ed as Bidder in the Bid included	herein; that	Margery	Keskin	_, who sig	ned said Bi	d on behalf o	f
the F	Bidder was then President	of said	corporation	on; that I k	now his si	gnature; tha	nt his signatu	re
	eon is genuine and that said Bid v							
			nou, sourc	a ana onoc	outou tot u		. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
corp	oration by authority of its govern	ing body.						
				•		•		
(Cor	porate Seal)							
S	tatewide Aquastore, Inc.							
	Name of Bidder							
6	010 Drott Drive							
	ress of Bidder							
Е	East Syracuse, NY 13057-294	3						
	·						•	
	315-433-2782							
Tele	ephone Number	·						
By:								
	Signature							
,	VII Marabilia							
<i>F</i>	Ali Keskin Printed Name						•	
	A TIMOU A VALLE			. •				
	Secretary							
-	Printed Title							
1	08/31/17							
	Date							

This Certificate shall be completed where Bidder is a Corporation and shall be so completed by its Clerk. In the event that the Clerk is the person signing the Bidder on behalf of the Corporation, this certificate shall be completed by another office of the Corporation.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH M.G.L., C.151B

The Bidder hereby certifies that it is in compliance with and shall remain in compliance with Massachusetts General Laws (M.G.L.) Chapter 151B and shall not discriminate on any prohibited basis outlined herein.

Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
Name of Bidder
6010 Drott Drive
Address of Bidder
East Syracuse, NY 13057-2943
315-433-2782
Telephone Number
By: Signature
Margery Keskin
Printed Name
President
Printed Title
08/31/17
Date

CERTIFICATE OF NON-DEBARMENT

The undersigned further certifies under penalty of perjury that the said undersigned is not presently debarred from doing public construction work in the Commonwealth under the provisions of section twenty-nine F of chapter twenty-nine or any other applicable debarment provisions of any other chapter of the General Law or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder.

Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
(Company Name)
10000 , President
(Signature title)
Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
Name of Bidder
6010 Drott Drive, East Syracuse, NY 13057-2943
Address of Bidder
By:
Signature
Ali Keskin
Printed Name
Vice-President
Printed Title
08/31/17
Date

CERTIFICATE OF FOREIGN CORPORATION

If the Bidder is a foreign corporation, by affixing his or her signature, the Bidder certifies that the corporation is qualified under provision of M.G.L. c. 181, Section 4 to do business in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

If awarded the Contract, the Contractor shall provide with his agreement package, a certificate from the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts that the corporation is qualified under provisions of M.G.L. c.181, Section 4, to do business in the Commonwealth.

CONTRACT INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

The undersigned certifies that he/she is aware of the insurance requirements of this Contract and he/she is willing and able to furnish the required insurance as specified, and that this Bid is prepared on the basis of compliance with these requirements.

Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
Name of Bidder
6010 Drott Drive, East Syracuse, NY 13057-2943
Address of Bidder
By: Wooi
Signature
Margery Keskin
Printed Name
President
Printed Title
08/31/17
Date

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned agrees that if he is selected as the contractor, he shall comply with the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 30, Section 39S.

The undersigned certifies, under penalties of perjury, that he is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed in the work; that all employees to be employed at the worksite shall have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least ten (10) hours in duration at the time the employee begins work and who shall furnish documentation of successful completion of said course with the first certified payroll report for each employee; and that all employees to be employed in the work subject to this Bid have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least ten (10) hours in duration.

Statewide Aquastore, Inc.
Name of Bidder
6010 Drott Drive, East Syracuse, NY 13057-2943 Address of Bidder
By: DON:
Signature
Margery Keskin Printed Name
Printed Name
Presdent
Printed Title
08/31/17
Date

Statewide Aquastore, Inc. References

Owner

Alexander, Village of

Owner City

Alexander

Owner State

NY

Owner Phone (585) 591-2941

Engineer

Chatfield Engineers

Engineer Phon (585) 227-6040

Model:

3925

Assembly Date

9/21/2011

Capacity (Gallons)

227,500

Owner

. Cherry Creek, Village of

Owner City

Cherry Creek

Owner State

Owner Phone (716) 296-5681

Engineer

MDA

Engineer Phon

(716) 699-4650

Model:

3633

Assembly Date

12/8/2011

Capacity (Gallons)

248,697

Owner

Osceola Township Municipal A

Owner City

Osceola

Owner State

Owner Phone (814) 258-5836

PA

Engineer

Larson Design Group Eng. & Arc.

Model:

Engineer Phon (607) 936-7076

3628

Assembly Date

12/11/2007

Capacity (Gallons)

211,000

Owner

South Dayton, Village of

Owner City

Owner State

NY

Owner Phone (716) 988-3933

South Dayton

Engineer

MDA Engineers

Engineer Phon (716) 699-4650

Model:

3633

Assembly Date Capacity (Gallons) 11/11/2011 248,697

Owner

Town of Indian Lake

Owner City Owner State

Indian Lake

NY

Owner Phone (518) 648-5211

Engineer

Clough Harbor & Associates

Engineer Phon

(518) 453-4500

Model:

3442

Assembly Date

11/29/2005

Capacity (Gallons)

292,000

Owner

Town of Pulteney

Owner City

Pulteney

Owner State

Owner Phone (607) 868-3808

Engineer

Hunt Engineers

(607) 358-1000

Model:

3633 5/14/2007

Capacity (Gallons)

Engineer Phon

Assembly Date

231,300